ORDINANCE NO. 984

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2-26 OF CITY CODE RELATING TO
COUNCIL COMPENSATION

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHFIELD DOES ORDAIN THAT
NORTHFIELD CODE SEC. 2-26 IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: (new material

is underlined; deleted material is lined out):

Sec. 2-26. Compensation.

(a) The annual salary for the elected members of the city council shall be in the amount of
$8,028—8.310.82 commencing January 1, 20175, and shall be increased to the amount of
$8,188.00-8.435.49 commencing January 1, 20186,

(b) The annual salary for the mayor shall be in the amount of $46;704-11,081.77 commencing
January 1,20175, and shall be increased to the amount of $+6;,948-00-11.248.00 commencing
January 1, 20186.

(c) The salaries established shall be paid on a biweekly basis.

(d) The salaries established by this section shall be effective as of the dates set forth above and
shall continue in the amounts which will be effective January 1, 20175, until changed as

provided by state law.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Northfield, Minnesota, this 20™ day of September ,
2016.

ATTEST:
Db QA < e f W
N b ue & [~
City Clerk “Mayor
First Reading: 09/06/2016
Second Reading: (4 [80 ladile
Published: N lag (20lp
VOTE: N_;_ GRAHAM & DELONG & LUDESCHER i NAKASIAN

1/_ POWNELL I PETERSON WHITE i ZWEIFEL




City of Northfield
Northfield |
e ———

Minnesota

Legislation Text

City Hall
801 Washington Street
Northfield, MN 55057
ci.northfield.mn.us

File #: Ord. 984, Version: 1

City Council Meeting Date: September 20, 2016
To: Mayor and City Council

From: Ben Martig, City Administrator

Consideration of Ordinance Amending 2017 and 2018 Mayor and City Council Compensation.

Action Requested:

Staff recommends approval of the second reading of an ordinance on September 20 that would increase the
Mayor and City Council salaries by 1.5% commencing January 1, 2017 and another increase of 1.5%

commencing January 1, 2018.

Summary Report:

The City Council approved the first reading of Ordinance No. 984 on Tuesday, September 6, 2016. The

following ordinance has set the current compensation of the Mayor and City Council:

Article 11, City Council Division 1. - Generally

Sec. 2-26. - Compensation,

(a) The annual salary for the elected members of the city council shall be in the amount of $8,028.00
commencing January 1, 2015, and shall be increased to the amount of $8,188.00 commencing January 1,

2016.

(b) The annual salary for the mayor shall be in the amount of $10,704.00 commencing Janvary 1, 2015, and

shall be increased to the amount of $10,918.00 commencing January 1, 2016.
(c) The salaries established shall be paid on a biweekly basis.

(d) The salaries established by this section shall be effective as of the dates set forth above and shall continue
in the amounts which will be effective January 1, 2015, until changed as provided by state law.

{Code 1986, § 100:45; Ord. No. 816, 10-18-2004; Ord. No. 959, 8-5-2014)

State Law reference- Authority to fix salary of council, Minn. Stat. § 415.11.

The following state law requires that there shall be no change in wages until after the next succeeding

municipal election:

415.11 SECOND TO FOURTH CLASS CITIES; GOVERNING BODY SALARIES.

Subdivision 1.Set by ordinance.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law, charter, or ordinance, the governing body of any
statutory or home rule charter city of the second, third or fourth ¢lass may by ordinance fix their own salaries as
members of such governing body, and the salary of the chief elected executive officer of such city, in such

City of Northfield Page 1 0f 3

Printed on 9/15/2016

powered by Lagistar™




— ‘\‘

File #: Ord. 984, Version: 1

amount as they deem reasonable.

Subd. 2. After next election.
No change in salary shall take effect until after the next succeeding municipal election.

Subd. 3. Temporary reductions.

Notwithstanding subdivision 2 or a charter provision to the contrary, the governing body may enact an ordinance
to take effect before the next succeeding municipal election that reduces the salaries of the members of the
governing body. The ordinance shall be in effect for 12 months, unless another period of time is specified in the
ordinance, after which the salary of the members reverts to the salary in effect immediately before the ordinance

was enacted.

History:

Ex1967 ¢ 42 s 1 <https./fwww.revisor.mn.gov/laws/?id=42&vear=1967&type=1>,2; 1976 c 44 5 34

<https.//'www.revisor.mn.gov/iaws/?id=44&vear=1976&type=0> 2009 c 152 s 17 <hitps:/fwww.revisor.mn.gov/laws/?

id=132&vyear=2009&iype=0>

Attached is the Council background information from the last ordinance that was adopted.

City Administrator Martig is suggesting following city employees general wage increase from the last two
years of 2015 and 2016 for the Mayor and Council’s 2017 and 2018 compensation increase. Their increase was
a 1% increase January 1 and 1% increase on July first for each year. Martig is suggesting using the annual

average which would be an increase of 1.5%

Current Proposed 2017 Proposed 2018
Mayor $10,918.00  $11,081.77 $11,248.00
Council $ 8,188.00 $8,310.82 $8,435.49

Below are some comparable cities current compensation for reference:

City Mayor Council
Owatonna $10,200.00 $7,800.00
White Bear Lake 8,600,00 7,500.00
Elk River 10,000.00 7,500.00
Faribault 8.400.00 7.800.00
Crystal 10,619.84 8,169.72
Hastings 9,400.00 7,200.00
New Brighton 8.,600.00 7,000.00
New Hope 12,037.00 8,791.00
South St. Paul 12,300.00 8,700.00
Forest Lake 6,500.00 5,500.00
West St. Paul 8,910.00 7,150.00
Columbia Heights 13,800.00 7,800.00
Stillwater 9,000.00 7,200.00
City of Northfiekd Page 2 of 3 Printed on 9/15/2016

powered by Legistar™




File #: Ord. 984, Version: 1

( Northfield 10,918.00 8,188.00
Mean 10,020.35 7,592.77
Median 9,800.00 7,650.00

In order to implement a change to be effective for anytime between 2017 and 2018, the Council would need to
initiate a first reading on September 6. The tentative timeline is summarized below.

Alternative Options:
A. Take no action. The City Council would not need to take any action. In this case, the compensation would

remain at the current levels at least through the end of 2018.
B. Propose other increase or decrease from the recommended level.

Financial Impacts:
The increase each year is proposed at 1.5% for the Mayor and City Council.

The proposed 2017 budget impact for the Mayor and Council would be an additional expense of $900.69. The
proposed 2018 budget impact for the Mayor and Council would be an additional expense of $914.25.

Tentative Timelines:
v' September 6 First Reading of Ordinance

September 20 Second Reading of Ordinance

September 28 Publication
k October 28 Ordinance Effective 30 days following publication

November 8 Election Day

Printed on ©/15/2016

powered by Legistar™

City of Northfield Page 3 of 3




STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF RICE

NORTHFIELD NEWS

BARB NEITZEL

CITY OF NORTHFIELD
801 WASHINGTON STREET
NORTHFIELD MN 55057

REFERENCE: 42169
NPOB368 ANNUAL SALARY INCREA
I do solemnly swear that a copy of the notice, as
per the clipping attached, was published in the
regular and entire edition of the Northfield News,
a newspaper of general circulation, published in
Northfield, County of Rice, State of Minnesota,
and not in any supplement. The newspaper has
complied with all the requirements_as provided by :
Minnesota statutes 331A.02, 331A.07 and all other
applicable laws, as amended. The attached
gd{ertlsement appeared in the issue(s) listed
elow,

C?
Authorized Agent (\@MJQ-M\(QQ

Sworn to before me this é@ day of

I|. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2L 26 OF CITY CODE

'THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORT[-[FIELD DOES

’ AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: (new materlal
: mater1a1 is lined out): :

%/%(W Ghr”

NET ry Public, Rice County,

Minnesota

PUBLISHED ON: ©9/28

M‘\fwv\,r

185.00
09/28/16

TOTAL COST:
FILED ON:

--_ATTEST e

-“-'Pubhshedogfzsfzolﬁ - R RSN D |

. Passe:d by the Clty Cnunml of the Clty of Northﬁeld anesota; thls

. Y POWNELL X PETERSON W'HITE Y ZWEIFEL v

-ORDINANCE NO. 984

RELATING TO COUNCIL COMPENSAT[ON LT

ORDAIN THAT NORTHFIELD CODE SEC- Y.
ig uni erlmed delctcd :

Sec. 2-26. Compensatmn

(a) The annual salary for the elected members of the city cuuncll 1
~ ghall be in the amount of $B-9%8 8.310;82 commencing January "
BN 20115 and shall be’ mcreased to'the amount OF§E188:00 . . -

8 A35 49 commcnélng January 1, 2018 f
(b) The: annual salary for the mayor shall be
1108

commencmg .fanllary

o amount of $'}G-9-1-8-99 _].l,&
e 0186’ A i
(c) The salanes estabhshed sha!l bc paid ona b;weckly bas1s ;

(d) The salames estabhshed by thleSCCthn shall be effectlve as of the
date' ‘set-forth ab= vé and shall contmue in the amounts Whlch will

law

20th day of Septcmber 2016 :

D i

Mayar.

VOTE’ N GRAHAM N DELONG N LUDESCHER Y NAKASIAN

" S g

NOOBSGB } s ) ' ‘

$17.85 per inch

Lowest classified rate:
$13.95 per inch

Maximum rate allowed by law:

08177 comimenicing Janiery 1;2017%: an_s:allb"mcreased o

be eﬁ'ectlve J anuarjr 1 20175 unnl changed as prov1ded by tate f- .






